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CLARITA
Not available.


SAFETY DATA SHEET


Product name


Other means of identification


:


Supplier :


CLARITA


Product code : 30-07103 :


Sani-Marc Inc.
42 rue de l'Artisan
Victoriaville, Qc
G6P 7E3
1-819-758-1541


Manufacturer :Sani-Marc Inc.
42 rue de l'Artisan
Victoriaville, Qc
G6P 7E3
1-819-758-1541


: Consumer products: Pool & Spa water treatment 
product


:


This SDS is provided as information only. This 
product is not WHMIS regulated. This product is 
regulated under CCCR regulation.


In case of emergency : Emergency phone: CANUTEC (613) 996-6666 (Collect calls accepted)


2019-11-26Date of issue (YYYY-MM-DD) :


Uses advised againstIdentified uses


1. IDENTIFICATION 


Only use this product as directed. Read label before 
using.


EYE IRRITATION - Category 2AProduct Classification :


Signal word : Warning


Hazard statements : Causes serious eye irritation.


Hazard pictograms :


Precautionary statements


Prevention : Specific protective equipment is suggested for this product. See section 8 for details.


Response : Rinse with water.  IF IN EYES:  Remove contact lenses, if present and easy to do. Continue rinsing.  If eye irritation persists:  Get medical 
attention.


Storage : No specific measure needed.  See section 7 for more information on handling and storage.


Disposal : No specific measure needed.  See section 13 for waste disposal information.


Other hazards which do not result in 
classification


: None known.


No additional information.


General : Read label before use.  Keep out of reach of children.


Supplemental label elements :


Information in this section only concerns the product as supplied. Contact your account manager to get more information on diluted form hazards 
identification.


2. HAZARDS IDENTIFICATION 
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Substance/mixture :


Occupational exposure limits, if available, are listed in Section 8.


Substance


3. COMPOSITION/INFORMATION ON INGREDIENTS


aluminium sulphate 10043-01-3 80 - 100
% (w/w)CAS numberName


Rinse mouth with water.  Do not induce vomiting unless directed to do so by medical personnel.  Get medical attention if symptoms occur.


In case of contact with eyes, flush with fresh water.  Check for and remove any contact lenses.  Continue rinsing.  If irritation persists, get 
medical attention.  Get medical attention if irritation persist.


Get medical attention if irritation occur.


Move victim to fresh air and keep at rest in a position comfortable for breathing.  Get medical attention if adverse health effects persist or 
are severe.  Maintain an open airway.


Eye contact


Skin contact


Inhalation


Ingestion


Notes to physician Treat symptomatically.  Contact poison treatment specialist immediately if large quantities have been ingested or inhaled.


Description of required first aid measures


Most important symptoms/effects, acute and delayed


Skin contact


Ingestion


Inhalation No specific symptoms under normal use conditions.


No specific symptoms under normal use conditions.


No specific symptoms under normal use conditions.


Eye contact Adverse symptoms may include the following:
pain or irritation
watering
redness


See toxicological information (Section 11)


4. FIRST AID MEASURES


Promptly isolate the scene by removing all persons from the vicinity of the incident if there is a fire.  No action should be taken 
involving any personal risk or without suitable training.


Hazardous thermal decomposition products


Specific hazards arising from the 
chemical


Decomposition products may include the following materials:
sulfur oxides
metal oxide/oxides


No specific fire or explosion hazard.


Fire-fighters should wear appropriate protective equipment and self-contained breathing apparatus (SCBA) with a 
full face-piece operated in positive pressure mode.


Special protective equipment for fire-
fighters


Use an extinguishing agent suitable for the surrounding fire.


Extinguishing media


None known.


Suitable extinguishing media


Unsuitable extinguishing media


Special fire-fighting procedures


5. FIRE-FIGHTING MEASURES 


Personal precautions


Cleaning method


Personal protection


6. ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES


No action shall be taken involving any personal risk or without suitable training. Evacuate surrounding areas. Keep unnecessary and 
unprotected personnel from entering. Do not touch or walk through spilled material. Initiate spill response procedures if required.


Put on appropriate personal protective equipment (see Section 8).


Contain and collect spillage with non-combustible, absorbent material e.g. sand, earth, vermiculite or diatomaceous earth and place in 
container for disposal according to local regulations (see Section 13). Use a water rinse for final clean-up.
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Storage and 
Incompatibility


Eating, drinking and smoking should be prohibited in areas where this material is handled, stored and processed.  Workers should wash hands 
and face before eating, drinking and smoking.  Remove contaminated clothing and protective equipment before entering eating areas.  See 
Section 8 for additional information on hygiene measures.


Store in accordance with local regulations.  Keep container tightly closed and sealed until ready for use.  Containers that have been opened 
must be carefully resealed and kept upright to prevent leakage.  Do not store in unlabeled containers.  Use appropriate containment to avoid 
environmental contamination.  Keep out of reach of children.  Store away from incompatible materials (see Section 10).


Handling


7. HANDLING AND STORAGE


aluminium sulphate CA Alberta Provincial (Canada, 4/2009).
  8 hrs OEL: 2 mg/m³, (as Al) 8 hours.
CA Quebec Provincial (Canada, 1/2014).
  TWAEV: 2 mg/m³, (as Al) 8 hours.
CA Saskatchewan Provincial (Canada, 7/2013).
  STEL: 4 mg/m³, (measured as Al) 15 minutes.
  TWA: 2 mg/m³, (measured as Al) 8 hours.


Ingredient name Exposure limits


Hands and Body protection


It is suggested to wear dust-protection mask for prolonged or intense exposures.


No specific protective equipment required under normal use conditions.


Continued or intense exposures might required to wear safety glasses.  No specific protective equipment required under normal 
use conditions.


Eye/face protection


Respiratory protection


No special protective clothing is required.


Appropriate engineering controls


Individual protection measures


Occupational exposure limits


8. EXPOSURE CONTROLS/PERSONAL PROTECTION


Good general ventilation should be sufficient to control worker exposure to airborne contaminants that could arise from the use if 
this product.


Physical state


Melting point


Vapor pressure


Relative density


Vapor density


Solid.


Not available.2.71


Not available.


Not available.


Odorless.Odor


pH


Not available.Color


Evaporation rate Not available.


Auto-ignition temperature


Flash point


Not available.


Not available.


Not available.


Not available.


Viscosity Not available.


Not available.Odor threshold


Partition coefficient: n-octanol/
water


Boiling point Not available.


Flammability (solid, gas) Not available.


Lower and upper explosive (flammable) limits Not available.


Decomposition temperature Not available.


Solubility in water Not available.


Fire point Not available.


9. PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL PROPERTIES


:


:


:::


: :


:


:


Hazardous decomposition products


Conditions to avoid No specific data.


Under normal conditions of storage and use, hazardous decomposition products should not be produced.


The product is stable.Chemical stability


No specific data.Incompatible materials


Possibility of hazardous reactions Under normal conditions of storage and use, hazardous reactions will not occur.


Reactivity No specific test data related to reactivity available for this product or its ingredients.


10. STABILITY AND REACTIVITY
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Toxicity data


No toxicological data found for this product or it's components.


Route of exposure


No known significant effects or critical hazards.


No known significant effects or critical hazards.


No known significant effects or critical hazards.


cause eye irritation


No known significant effects or critical hazards.


Mutagenicity


No known significant effects or critical hazards.
Teratogenicity


Developmental effects No known significant effects or critical hazards.


Fertility effects No known significant effects or critical hazards.


Symptoms


Skin contact


Ingestion


Inhalation No specific symptoms under normal use conditions.


No specific symptoms under normal use conditions.


No specific symptoms under normal use conditions.


Eye contact Adverse symptoms may include the following:
pain or irritation
watering
redness


Information on toxicological effects


Routes of entry anticipated: Oral.
Routes of entry not anticipated: Dermal, Inhalation.


Potential acute health effects


11. TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION


Sensitization Not available.


Carcinogenicity No known significant effects or critical hazards.


Other adverse effects


Ecotoxicity data


aluminium sulphate Acute EC50 6570 µg/l Fresh water Crustaceans - Asellus aquaticus -
Adult


48 hours


Acute IC50 167 µg/l Fresh water Algae - Chlorella sp. -
Exponential growth phase


72 hours


Acute IC50 3200 µg/l Fresh water Daphnia - Daphnia magna 48 hours
Acute LC50 1.53 mg/l Fresh water Fish - Rasbora sumatrana - Adult 96 hours
Chronic NOEC 4 µg/l Fresh water Fish - Salvelinus fontinalis - Eyed 


stage, eyed embryo
30 days


Product/ingredient name SpeciesResult Exposure


Persistence and 
degradability


Mobility in soilBioaccumulative potential


12. ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION


: :Unknown Unknown UnknownUnknown: :


Disposal methods Dispose content and container in accordance with local, regional and national regulation in force.


13. DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS


UN number UN proper shipping name Transport hazard class
(es)


Packing group


Additional 
information


TDG Classification Not regulated. - - -


-


14. TRANSPORT INFORMATION


TDG Placard


See shipping documents for specific information on DOT, IMDG or IATA
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International lists


Canada inventory All components are listed or exempted.


United States All components are listed or exempted.


Canadian lists


None of the components are listed.Canadian NPRI


CEPA Toxic substances None of the components are listed.


15. REGULATORY INFORMATION


Date of issue/Date of revision (YYYY-MM-
DD)


Prepared by


To the best of our knowledge, the information contained herein is accurate. However, neither the above-named supplier, nor any of its subsidiaries, assumes 
any liability whatsoever for the accuracy or completeness of the information contained herein.
Final determination of suitability of any material is the sole responsibility of the user. All materials may present unknown hazards and should be used with 
caution. Although certain hazards are described herein, we cannot guarantee that these are the only hazards that exist.


Notice to reader


2019-11-26


16. OTHER INFORMATION


Hazardous Material Information System (U.S.A.)


Personal Protection


Reactivity


Fire Hazard


Health Hazard 1
0
0
A


:


: Regulatory Affairs Department


Sani-Marc Inc.
42 rue de l'Artisan
Victoriaville, Qc
G6P 7E3
1-819-758-1541
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CLARITA
Non disponible.


FICHE DE DONNÉES DE SÉCURITÉ


Nom du produit


Autres moyens d’identification


:


Fournisseur :


CLARITA


Code du produit : 30-07103 :


Sani-Marc Inc.
42 rue de l'Artisan
Victoriaville, Qc
G6P 7E3
1-819-758-1541


Manufacturier :Sani-Marc Inc.
42 rue de l'Artisan
Victoriaville, Qc
G6P 7E3
1-819-758-1541


: Produits de consommation: Produit pour le 
traitement d'eau de piscine ou spa


:


Cette fiche signalétique est fournie à titre informatif 
seulement. Ce produit n'est pas règlementé par le 
SIMDUT. Ce produit est règlementé par le RPCCC.


En cas d'urgence : Téléphone d'urgence: CANUTEC (613) 996-6666 (Frais virés acceptés)


2019-11-26Date d'édition (AAAA-MM-JJ) :


Utilisations non 
recommandées


Utilisations 
identifiées


1. IDENTIFICATION 


Utiliser ce produit seulement selon les directives 
d'utilisation. Lire l'étiquette avant d'utiliser.


IRRITATION OCULAIRE - Catégorie 2AClassification du 
produit


:


Mention 
d’avertissement


: Attention


Mentions de danger : Provoque une sévère irritation des yeux.


Pictogrammes de danger :


Conseils de prudence


Prévention : Des équipements de protection spécifiques sont suggérés pour ce produit. Consulter la section 8 pour les détails.


Intervention : Rincer avec de l'eau.  EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LES YEUX:  Enlever les lentilles de contact si la victime en porte et si elles peuvent être 
facilement enlevées. Continuer à rincer.  Si l'irritation des yeux persiste:  Obtenir des soins médicaux.


Stockage : Aucune mesure spécifique nécessaire.  Consulter la section 7 pour des renseignements supplémentaires sur le stockage et la manutention.


Élimination : Aucune mesure spécifique nécessaire.  Voir la section 13 sur l'élimination des déchets.


Autres dangers qui ne donnent pas lieu à 
une classification


: Aucun connu.


Aucune information additionnelle.


Généralités : Lire l’étiquette avant utilisation.  Garder hors de la portée des enfants.


Éléments d'une étiquette complémentaire :


Les informations contenues dans cette section concernent le produit tel que livré. Contactez votre directeur de compte afin d’obtenir de l’information 
supplémentaire concernant l’identification des dangers liés aux formes diluées du produit.


2. IDENTIFICATION DES DANGERS 
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Substance/préparation :


Les limites d'exposition professionnelle, quand elles sont disponibles, sont énumérées à la section 8.


Substance


3. COMPOSITION/INFORMATION SUR LES INGRÉDIENTS


sulfate d'aluminium 10043-01-3 80 - 100
% (p/p)Numéro CASNom


Rincer la bouche avec de l'eau.  Ne pas faire vomir sauf indication contraire émanant du personnel médical.  Consulter un médecin si des 
symptômes apparaissent.


En cas de contact avec les yeux, rincer avec de l'eau.  Vérifier si la victime porte des verres de contact et dans ce cas, les lui enlever.
Continuer à rincer.  Si l'irritation persiste, consulter un médecin.  Obtenir de l'aide médicale si l'irritation persiste.


En cas d'irritation, consulter un médecin.


Transporter la victime à l'extérieur et la maintenir au repos dans une position où elle peut confortablement respirer.  Consulter un médecin 
si les effets nocifs persistent ou sont graves.  Assurez-vous d'une bonne circulation d'air.


Contact avec les 
yeux


Contact avec la peau


Inhalation


Ingestion


Note au médecin traitant Traitement symptomatique requis.  Contactez le spécialiste en traitement de poison immédiatement si de grandes quantités ont été 
ingérées ou inhalées.


Description des premiers soins nécessaires


Symptômes et effets les plus importants, qu’ils soient aigus ou retardés


Contact avec la peau


Ingestion


Inhalation Aucun symptôme spécifique dans les conditions normales d'utilisation.


Aucun symptôme spécifique dans les conditions normales d'utilisation.


Aucun symptôme spécifique dans les conditions normales d'utilisation.


Contact avec les 
yeux


Les symptômes néfastes peuvent éventuellement comprendre ce qui suit:
douleur ou irritation
larmoiement
rougeur


Voir Information toxicologique (section 11)


4. PREMIERS SOINS


En présence d'incendie, circonscrire rapidement le site en évacuant toute personne se trouvant près des lieux de l'accident.  Ne 
prendre aucune mesure impliquant un risque personnel ou en l'absence de formation adéquate.


Produit de décomposition thermique 
dangereux


Dangers spécifiques du produit


Les produits de décomposition peuvent éventuellement comprendre les substances suivantes:
oxydes de soufre
oxyde/oxydes de métal


Aucun risque spécifique d'incendie ou d'explosion.


Il est impératif que les pompiers portent un équipement de protection adéquat, ainsi qu'un appareil respiratoire 
autonome (ARA) équipé d'un masque couvre-visage à pression positive.


Équipement de protection spécial pour le 
personnel préposé à la lutte contre le feu


Employer un agent extincteur qui convient aux feux environnants.


Moyens d'extinction


Aucun connu.


Agents extincteurs appropriés


Agents extincteurs inappropriés


Mesures spéciales de lutte 
contre l'incendie


5. MESURES À PRENDRE EN CAS D’INCENDIE 


Précautions 
individuelles


Méthode de nettoyage


Protection individuelle


6. MESURES À PRENDRE EN CAS DE DÉVERSEMENT ACCIDENTEL


Ne prendre aucune mesure impliquant un risque personnel ou en l'absence de formation adéquate. Évacuer les environs. Empêcher 
l'accès aux personnes gênantes ou non protégées. Ne pas toucher ni marcher dans le produit répandu. Amorcer les procédures en cas de 
déversement si nécessaire.


Revêtir un équipement de protection individuelle approprié (voir Section 8).


Contenir les fuites et les ramasser à l'aide de matières absorbantes non combustibles telles que le sable, la terre, la vermiculite, la 
terre à diatomées. Les placer ensuite dans un récipient pour élimination conformément à la réglementation locale (voir Section 13).
Rinçer à l'eau pour le nettoyage final.
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Entreposage et 
Incompatibilité


Il devrait être interdit de manger, boire ou fumer dans les endroits où ce produit est manipulé, entreposé ou traité.  Les personnes travaillant 
avec ce produit devraient se laver les mains et la figure avant de manger, boire ou fumer.  Retirer les vêtements et l'équipement de protection 
contaminés avant de pénétrer dans des aires de repas.  Consulter la Section 8 pour d'autres renseignements sur les mesures d’hygiène.


Entreposer conformément à la réglementation locale.  Garder le récipient hermétiquement fermé lorsque le produit n'est pas utilisé.  Les 
récipients ouverts doivent être refermés avec soin et maintenus en position verticale afin d'éviter les fuites.  Ne pas stocker dans des conteneurs 
non étiquetés.  Utiliser un récipient approprié pour éviter toute contamination du milieu ambiant.  Garder hors de la portée des enfants.
Entreposer à l'écart des substances incompatibles (voir la section 10).


Manutention


7. MANUTENTION ET STOCKAGE


sulfate d'aluminium CA Alberta Provincial (Canada, 4/2009).
  8 hrs OEL: 2 mg/m³, (as Al) 8 heures.
CA Québec Provincial (Canada, 1/2014).
  VEMP: 2 mg/m³, (en Al) 8 heures.
CA Saskatchewan Provincial (Canada, 7/2013).
  STEL: 4 mg/m³, (measured as Al) 15 minutes.
  TWA: 2 mg/m³, (measured as Al) 8 heures.


Nom des ingrédients Limites d'exposition


Mains et Protection du corps


Il est suggéré de porter un masque anti-poussières lors d'expositions intenses ou prolongées.


Aucun équipement de protection spécifique requis dans les conditions normales d'utilisation.


Les expositions intenses ou prolongées peuvent nécéssiter le port de lunettes de sécurité.  Aucun équipement de protection 
spécifique requis dans les conditions normales d'utilisation.


Protection oculaire/faciale


Protection respiratoire


Aucun vêtement de protection spécial n'est requis.


Contrôles d’ingénierie 
appropriés


Mesures de protection individuelle


Limites d'exposition professionnelle


8. CONTRÔLE DE L’EXPOSITION/PROTECTION INDIVIDUELLE


Une bonne ventilation générale devrait être suffisante pour contrôler l'exposition du travailleur aux contaminants en suspension 
dans l'air pouvant provenir de l'utilisation de ce produit.


État physique


Point de fusion


Tension de vapeur


Densité relative


Densité de vapeur


Solide.


Non disponible.2.71


Non disponible.


Non disponible.


Inodore.Odeur


pH


Non disponible.Couleur


Taux d’évaporation Non disponible.


Température d’auto-
inflammation


Point d’éclair


Non disponible.


Non disponible.


Non disponible.


Non disponible.


Viscosité Non disponible.


Non disponible.Seuil olfactif


Coefficient de partage n-octanol/
eau


Point d'ébullition Non disponible.


Inflammabilité (solides et gaz) Non disponible.


Limites inférieure et supérieure d'explosion (d'inflammation) Non disponible.


Température de décomposition Non disponible.


Solubilité dans 
l’eau


Non disponible.


Point 
d’inflammation


Non disponible.


9. PROPRIÉTÉS PHYSIQUES ET CHIMIQUES


:


:


:::


: :


:


:


Produits de décomposition 
dangereux


Conditions à éviter Aucune donnée spécifique.


Dans des conditions normales de stockage et d'utilisation, aucun produit de décomposition dangereux ne devrait apparaître.


Le produit est stable.Stabilité chimique


Aucune donnée spécifique.Matériaux 
incompatibles


Risque de réactions dangereuses Dans des conditions normales de stockage et d'utilisation, aucune réaction dangereuse ne se produit.


Réactivité Aucune donnée d'essai spécifique à la réactivité disponible pour ce produit ou ses ingrédients.


10. STABILITÉ ET RÉACTIVITÉ
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Données toxicologiques


Aucune donnée toxicologique répertoriée pour ce produit ou ses composantes.


Voie d'exposition


Aucun effet important ou danger critique 
connu.


Aucun effet important ou danger critique 
connu.


Aucun effet important ou danger critique 
connu.


Provoque une irritation des yeux


Aucun effet important ou danger critique connu.


Mutagénicité


Aucun effet important ou danger critique connu.
Tératogénicité


Effets sur le développement Aucun effet important ou danger critique connu.


Effets sur la fertilité Aucun effet important ou danger critique connu.


Symptômes


Contact avec la peau


Ingestion


Inhalation Aucun symptôme spécifique dans les conditions normales d'utilisation.


Aucun symptôme spécifique dans les conditions normales d'utilisation.


Aucun symptôme spécifique dans les conditions normales d'utilisation.


Contact avec les 
yeux


Les symptômes néfastes peuvent éventuellement comprendre ce qui suit:
douleur ou irritation
larmoiement
rougeur


Renseignements sur les effets toxicologiques


Voies d'entrée probables : Orale.
Voies d'entrée non probables : Cutané, Inhalation.


Effets aigus potentiels sur la santé


11. DONNÉES TOXICOLOGIQUES


Sensibilisation Non disponible.


Cancérogénicité Aucun effet important ou danger critique connu.


Autres effets nocifs


Données sur l'écotoxicité


sulfate d'aluminium Aiguë CE50 6570 µg/l Eau douce Crustacés - Asellus aquaticus -
Adulte


48 heures


Aiguë CI50 167 µg/l Eau douce Algues - Chlorella sp. - Phase de 
croissance exponentielle


72 heures


Aiguë CI50 3200 µg/l Eau douce Daphnie - Daphnia magna 48 heures
Aiguë CL50 1.53 mg/l Eau douce Poisson - Rasbora sumatrana -


Adulte
96 heures


Chronique NOEC 4 µg/l Eau douce Poisson - Salvelinus fontinalis -
Stade œillé, embryon œillé


30 jours


Nom du produit ou de l'ingrédient EspècesRésultat Exposition


Persistance et dégradation Mobilité dans le solPotentiel de 
bioaccumulation


12. DONNÉES ÉCOLOGIQUES


: :Inconnu Inconnu InconnuInconnu: :


Méthodes d’élimination Éliminer le contenu et le récipient conformément à toutes les réglementations locales, régionales et nationales en vigueur.


13. DONNÉES SUR L’ÉLIMINATION


Numéro ONU Désignation officielle de 
transport de l’ONU


Classe de danger 
relative au transport


Groupe d’emballage


Autres informations


Classification pour le 
TMD


Non 
réglementé.


- - -


-


14. INFORMATIONS RELATIVES AU TRANSPORT


Placard TMD


Se référer aux documents d'expédition pour l'information spécifique concernant le DOT, IMDG ou l'IATA.
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Listes internationales


Inventaire du Canada Tous les composants sont répertoriés ou exclus.


États-Unis Tous les composants sont répertoriés ou exclus.


Listes canadiennes


Aucun des composants n'est répertorié.INRP canadien


Substances toxiques au sens de la 
LCPE (Loi canadienne sur la 
protection de l'environnement)


Aucun des composants n'est répertorié.


15. INFORMATIONS SUR LA RÉGLEMENTATION


Date d'édition/Date de révision (AAAA-MM-
JJ)


Élaborée par


Au meilleur de nos connaissances, l'information contenue dans ce document est exacte.  Toutefois, ni le fournisseur ci-haut mentionné, ni aucune de ses 
succursales ne peut assumer quelque responsabilité que ce soit en ce qui a trait à l'exactitude ou à la complétude des renseignements contenus aux présentes.
Il revient exclusivement à l'utilisateur de déterminer l'appropriation des matières.
Toutes les matières peuvent présenter des dangers inconnus et doivent être utilisées avec prudence.  Bien que certains dangers soient décrits aux présentes,
nous ne pouvons garantir qu'il n'en existe pas d'autres.


Avis au lecteur


2019-11-26


16. AUTRES INFORMATIONS


Hazardous Material Information System (États-
Unis)


Protection personelle


Réactivité


Risque d'incendie


Danger sur la santé 1


0
0
A


:


: Département des affaires règlementaires


Sani-Marc Inc.
42 rue de l'Artisan
Victoriaville, Qc
G6P 7E3
1-819-758-1541
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